
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA 

RON DESANTIS, in his official capacity 
as Governor of the State of Florida,  
RICHARD CORCORAN, in his official       DCA Case No. 1D20-2470 
capacity as Florida Commissioner of        L.T. Case No.: 2020-CA-001450 
Education, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF EDUCATION, and FLORIDA 
BOARD OF EDUCATION,  

Appellants/Defendants,  
vs.  

FLORIDA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, 
STEPHANIE BETH MILLER, LADARA 
ROYAL, MINDY FESTGE, VICTORIA  
DUBLINO-HENJES, ANDRES HENJES, 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, 
INC., AND NAACP FLORIDA STATE 
CONFERENCE, 

Appellees/Plaintiffs. 
/ 

RESPONSE TO SUGGESTION THAT ORDER BE CERTIFIED AS 
REQUIRING IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION BY THE FLORIDA  

SUPREME COURT 

Appellees/Plaintiffs, Florida Education Association, Stefanie Beth Miller, 

Ladara Royal, Mindy Festge, Victoria Dublino-Henjes, Andres Henjes, National 

Association for the Advancement of Colored People, Inc., and NAACP Florida 

State Conference (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) hereby respond and agree to the 

Suggestion that Order be Certified as Requiring Immediate Resolution by the 
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Florida Supreme Court (the “Suggestion”) filed by Appellants/Defendants Ron 

DeSantis, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Florida, Richard 

Corcoran, in his Official Capacity as Florida Commissioner of Education, Florida 

Department of Education, and Florida Board of Education (collectively, 

“Defendants”).  The Suggestion should be granted. 

Plaintiffs agree that this matter should be certified as requiring immediate 

resolution by the Florida Supreme Court because the Order has statewide effect on 

the public school system, teachers and parents, and a prompt, authoritative 

resolution by the Supreme Court is needed.  Fla. R. App. P. 9.125(e). 

While agreeing to Certification under Rule 9.125, Plaintiffs disagree that the 

Suggestion (a) accurately states the facts of the case (which come to this Court 

after an evidentiary hearing), or (b) accurately states the content of the trial court’s 

Order.  Because Plaintiffs agree that the Suggestion should be granted, no useful 

purpose would be served by including in this Response a detailed factual reply to 

the erroneous statements in the Suggestion.   

For purposes of this Response, Plaintiffs simply note their disagreement and 

reserve the right to respond to Appellants’ version of the facts and legal analysis 

elsewhere in these proceedings.  

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs agree that the Suggestion should be granted. 



3

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Katherine E. Giddings  
KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS 
(949396) 
katherine.giddings@akerman.com 
KRISTEN M. FIORE, BCS (25766) 
kristen.fiore@akerman.com 
elisa.miller@akerman.com 
myndi.qualls@akerman.com 
Akerman LLP 
201 E. Park Ave., Suite 300 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
Telephone:  (850) 224-9634 
Facsimile:  (850) 222-0103 

GERALD B. COPE, JR. (251364) 
gerald.cope@akerman.com 
cary.gonzalez@akerman.com 
Akerman LLP 
Three Brickell City Centre 
98 Southeast Seventh St., Suite 1600 
Miami, FL 33131-1714 
Telephone:  (305) 374-5600 
Facsimile:  (305) 374-5095 

RYAN D. O’CONNOR (106132) 
ryan.oconnor@akerman.com 
jann.austin@akerman.com 
Akerman LLP 
420 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1200 
Orlando, FL 32801 
Telephone:  (407) 419-8418 
Facsimile:   (407) 813-6610 

Attorneys for Appellees/Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY on this 28th day of August 2020 that a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by E-Mail to all parties below.  

David M. Wells, Esq. 

Kenneth B. Bell, Esq. 

Nathan W. Hill, Esq. 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 

200 So. Orange Ave., Suite 1400 

Orlando, FL 32801 

dwells@gunster.com 

nhill@gunster.com 

kbell@gunster.com 

Counsel for Appellants 

Joseph W. Jacquot, Esq.  

General Counsel 

Raymond F. Treadwell, Esq. 

Deputy General Counsel 

Joshua E. Pratt, Esq. 

Assistant General Counsel 

Executive Office of  

  Governor Ron DeSantis 

Office of General Counsel 

The Capitol, PL-5 

400 S. Monroe Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com 

Ray.Treadwell@eog.myflorida.com 

Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com 

Ashley.Tardo@eog.myflorida.com 

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis 

Kendall B. Coffey, Esq. 

Josefina M. Aguila, Esq. 

Scott A. Hiaasen, Esq. 

Coffey Burlington, P.L. 

2601 S. Bayshore Drive Ph 1 

Miami, FL 333133-5460 

kcoffey@coffeyburlington.com 

jaquila@coffeyburlington.com 

shiaasen@coffeyburlington.com 

yvb@coffeyburlington.com 

service@coffeyburlington.com 

lperez@coffeyburlington.com 

Trial Counsel for Appellees 

Lucia Piva, Esq. 

Mark Richard, Esq. 

Kathleen M. Phillips, Esq. 

Phillips, Richard & Rind, P.A. 

9360 SW 72nd Street, Suite 283 

Miami, FL 33173 

lpiva@phillipsrichard.com 

mrichard@phillipsrichard.com 

kphillips@phillipsrichard.com 

Trial Counsel for Appellees 
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Ronald G. Meyer, Esq. 

Meyer, Brooks, Blohm and Hearn, P.A. 

P.O. Box 1547 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 

Trial Counsel for Appellees 

Kimberly C. Menchion, Esq. 

Florida Education Association 

213 S. Adams Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

kimberly.menchion@floridaea.org 

Trial Counsel for Appellees

/s/ Katherine E. Giddings 
KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS 


